UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 8-K/A

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 11, 2019

Applied Optoelectronics, Inc.
(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-36083 76-0533927
(State of Incorporation) (Commission File Number) (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
13139 Jess Pirtle Blvd.
Sugar Land, TX 77478

(address of principal executive offices and zip code)

(281) 295-1800
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

oooo

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered
|Common Stock, Par value $0.001] ﬁ [NASDAQ Global Market|

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company [

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new
or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. [




Explanatory Note

The Company is filing this Amendment to Current Report on Form 8-K to correct the lease term expiration date from December 31, 2023 to December 31,
2024; monthly base rents for calendar year 2024 have also been included in the Amendment. No other changes have been made.

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 11, 2019, Applied Optoelectronics, Inc. (the “Company”), entered into a Second Amendment to Lease Agreement (the “Amendment”)
with ROIB2 Breckinridge, LLC (the “Lessor”) covering the premises located at 3025 Breckinridge Boulevard, Suite 130, Duluth, Georgia 30096 (the
“Premise”). The Amendment, effective as of November 11, 2019, amends the original Lease Agreement between the Company and Lessor, dated November
5, 2015, and subsequent First Amendment to Lease Agreement, dated October 8, 2018.

Pursuant to the Amendment, the Company and Lessor agree to extend the lease term to until December 31, 2024. The Lessor further agrees to
increase the rentable square footage from 2,983 square feet to 6,253 square feet; and the Company agrees to pay Lessor the following monthly base rents.

Period Monthly Base Rent

Amendment Date — November 30, 2019 $2,983.00
December 1, 2019 — Relocation Effective Date $3,072.49
Relocation Effective Date — December 31, 2020 $6,570.86
January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 $6,767.99
January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 $6,971.03
January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 $7,180.16
January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 $7,395.56

The Relocation Effective Date refers to the substantial completion date of any construction and installation of fixtures and leasehold improvements
the Company desires to make in connection with the use and occupancy of the Premises, but shall not occur any later than January 1, 2020.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be a complete statement of the parties’ rights and obligations under the Amendment
and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K
and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information contained in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K with respect to the Amendment is incorporated by reference herein and
made a part hereof.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

10.1 Second Amendment to Lease, dated November 11, 2019, between Applied Optoelectronics, Inc. and ROIB2 Breckinridge, LLC.
104 Cover Page Interactive File (the cover page tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document).




SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 18, 2019 APPLIED OPTOELECTRONICS, INC.
By: /s/ DAVID C. KUO
Name Davip C. Kuo,
Title: General Counsel and Secretary







Exhibit 10.1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of November 11, 2019 (the “Amendment Date”), by
and between ROIB2 BRECKINRIDGE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Lessor”) and APPLIED OPTOELECTRONICS, INC., a Delaware
corporation (“Lessee”).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Lease dated November 5, 2015, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease
dated as of October 8, 2018 (collectively, the “Lease”) whereby Lessor has leased to Lessee certain premises known as Suite 130, consisting of approximately
2,983 rentable square feet (the “Existing Premises”) located within the commercial project known as “Breckinridge Exchange” (the “Existing Project”) in
the office building located at 3025 Breckinridge Blvd., Duluth, GA (the “Existing Building”), as set forth more fully in the Lease;

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee have agreed to extend the Term, to relocate the Premises to that certain space known as Suite 112 consisting of
approximately 6,253 rentable square feet, as depicted on the floor plan set forth in Schedule 1 to this Amendment (the “Relocation Premises”) within the
commercial office project known as “Breckinridge Center”, described more fully in Schedule 2 to this Amendment (the “Relocation Project”), in the office
building located at 3305 Breckinridge Blvd., Duluth, GA (the “Relocation Building”), and to implement such other revisions as are set forth more fully
below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the herewith provided conditions, the parties agree as follows:
1. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment are to be given the meaning set forth in the Lease.

2. Expiration Date. The Lease is hereby amended to reflect that the term “Expiration Date” shall mean December 31, 2024. The Term of the Lease
shall continue until, and shall expire, at 11:59 p.m. on the Expiration Date.

3. Relocation Effective Date. As used herein, the term “Relocation Effective Date” shall mean the earlier of (i) the date on which Lessee’s Work
(defined below) is Substantially Complete (defined below), and (ii) January 1, 2020. Following the Relocation Effective Date, within ten (10) days
of written request by Lessor, Lessee shall execute a letter confirming the Relocation Effective Date, Expiration Date, Base Rent schedule, and other
matters requested by Lessor. Effective as of the Relocation Effective Date:

a. the floor plan attached to the Lease as Exhibit A shall be deleted, and Schedule 1 attached to this Amendment shall be substituted therefor;
the legal description attached to the Lease as Exhibit B shall be deleted, and Schedule 2 attached to this Amendment shall be substituted
therefor;

all references in the Lease to the “Premises” shall mean the Relocation Premises, as depicted on Schedule 1 and defined herein;

all references in the Lease to the “Project” shall mean the Relocation Project, as defined herein;

all references in the Lease to the “Building” shall mean the Relocation Building, as defined herein; and

Paragraph 1 of the Lease is hereby amended to reflect that the rentable area of the Premises is 6,253 square feet.

=

R =TeY

»

4. Delivery of Relocation Premises. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that Lessee is accepting the Relocation Premises in “as-is”, “where-is” condition
and that Lessor shall have no obligation whatsoever to furnish or perform any work, labor, fixture, material, decoration, or equipment in order to
prepare the Relocation Premises for Lessee’s occupancy. Lessor shall not be liable for any delay in delivering possession of the Relocation Premises.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessor represents that the HVAC system, plumbing system, electrical system and docks which exclusively serve the
Relocation Premises are in good working order as of the Relocation Effective Date, and notwithstanding the provisions of Section 9 of the Lease,
Lessor shall be responsible for all repairs, maintenance, and replacement of the HVAC system exclusively serving the Relocation Premises during
the first twelve (12) months following the Relocation Effective Date. Lessee shall remain responsible for maintaining a maintenance contract for the
HVAC system at all times during the Term, in accordance with the requirements of Section 9 of the Lease.




Lessee’s Work.

a. Plans and Permits. Promptly following the Amendment Date, Lessee shall submit to Lessor Lessee’s plans and specifications (“Lessee’s
Plans”) for the construction and installation of the fixtures and leasehold improvements Lessee desires to make in connection with Lessee’s use and
occupancy of the Premises (collectively, “Lessee’s Work”). Lessee shall also give Lessor written notice of the identity of the contractor Lessee
intends to retain to perform the Lessee’s Work. Lessor shall have the right to approve the contractor selected by Lessee and any subsequent
substitution of said contractor, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld. Lessee’s Plans shall be prepared by an architect licensed to practice in
the state where the Project is located and shall be approved by Lessor in writing prior to the performance of any Lessee’s Work. Lessee shall, at its
sole cost and expense, be responsible for obtaining all final unappealable permits, licenses, certificates and approvals (including without limitation,
all building permits and permits for signage) required for Lessee’s Work and for the operation of the Premises as provided in the Lease (collectively,
the “Lessee Permits”). Lessee shall apply for and diligently pursue obtaining all Lessee Permits within ten (10) days after Lessor has approved
Lessee’s Plans.

b. Performance. Lessee shall, at Lessee’s sole cost and expense, commence construction of Lessee’s Work and shall diligently pursue
Lessee’s Work to completion. All construction work by Lessee’s contractors and/or subcontractors must be coordinated with Lessor in a manner
reasonably approved by Lessor such that it will not cause any interference with Lessor’s operation of, or with the use by other lessees or occupants
of, the Project. Lessee shall install Lessee’s Work in a good and workmanlike manner and in compliance with all applicable laws, codes, ordinances
and regulations. As used herein, the term “Substantially Complete” shall mean the date on which Lessee has completed Lessee’s Work in
accordance with Lessee’s Plans, subject to minor “punch-list” items which do not materially prevent Lessee from the use and occupancy of the
Premises, and Lessee has obtained a temporary or permanent certificate of occupancy for the Premises.

c. Lessee’s Allowance. Provided no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Lessor shall reimburse Lessee for Lessee’s
construction of Lessee’s Work, in the amount equal to the lesser of (i) $6.00 per rentable square foot of the Premises, or (ii) the actual cost incurred
by Lessee to complete Lessee’s Work (the lesser amount being referred to herein as “Lessee’s Allowance”). Provided Lessee has complied with the
obligations set forth in this paragraph and no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing at the time any such installment is due, Lessee’s
Allowance shall be paid to Lessee within thirty (30) days after Lessee has (i) provided Lessor copies of paid invoices documenting the actual cost
incurred by Lessee to complete Lessee’s Work (excluding trade fixtures, equipment and inventory) within the Premises, (ii) delivered to Lessor a
final lien waiver with respect to the Premises from any general contractor, subcontractors, or materialmen who have performed work on, or furnished
materials to, the Premises as part of Lessee’s Work, and (iii) delivered to Lessor a copy of a valid certificate of occupancy for the Premises, issued by
the applicable governmental authorities, allowing Lessee to commence operations within the Premises. Lessee must complete the items in
subsections (i) through (iii) on or before the date that is nine (9) months following the Amendment Date, and if Lessee fails to do so, Lessor shall
have no further obligation to pay Lessee’s Allowance under this paragraph. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Lessor
reserves the right to offset against Lessee’s Allowance (i) any delinquent amounts which have accrued and are owing by Lessee hereunder; (ii) all
costs and/or expenses incurred by Lessor to repair any damage to the Project caused by Lessee or Lessee’s contractor during the performance of
Lessee’s Work; or (iii) a credit against the rentals accruing hereunder. In the event the Lease shall be terminated for any reason prior to the natural
expiration of the Term of the Lease, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the unamortized portion of Lessee’s Allowance, said amortization to be computed
based upon a term equal to the remaining Term of this Lease following the Relocation Effective Date, and an annual interest rate of eight percent
(8%).

d. Early Access. Beginning on the Amendment Date, Lessee shall be entitled to enter the Premises for purpose of performing Lessee’s
Work, provided that (i) Lessee shall not in any way disturb or interfere with the use and operation of the Project by Lessor and/or all other lessees
and occupants of the Project, and (ii) Lessee shall comply with all provisions of the Lease during any use or occupancy of the Premises before the
Relocation Effective Date, provided that Lessee shall have no obligation to pay rent for the Relocation Premises during this period.




Possession of the Existing Premises. Lessee shall have the right to remain in possession of the Existing Premises subject to all terms and conditions
of the Lease until January 31, 2020 (the “Surrender Deadline”), provided that Lessee shall not be obligated to pay Base Rent or Additional Rent
with respect to the Existing Premises following the Relocation Effective Date, except as provided in this paragraph. Lessee shall surrender to Lessor
the Existing Premises in accordance with the terms of Section 28 of the Lease, and Section 3 of Exhibit “D” of the Lease, and in a broom-clean
condition, in good order, condition and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and shall surrender to Lessor all keys to the Existing Premises.
Thereafter, each of the parties shall be relieved of their respective obligations under the Lease with respect to the Existing Premises, except for those
respective obligations and indemnifications which arose in connection with the Existing Premises prior to the Relocation Effective Date. In the event
Lessee remains in possession of the Existing Premises beyond the Surrender Deadline, Lessee shall be considered to have a holdover tenancy and
Lessee shall owe, for the period commencing on the Surrender Deadline and continuing through and including the date of actual surrender of the
Existing Premises, in addition to all other monetary obligations of Lessee relating to the Existing Premises, Base Rent for the Existing Premises in an
amount equal to two hundred percent (200%) of the Base Rent due and payable during the last full calendar month that precedes the Relocation
Effective Date, payable monthly and in advance. Nothing in this Amendment shall be interpreted as giving Lessee the right to possess the Existing
Premises beyond the Surrender Deadline and any possession of the Existing Premises by Lessee following the Surrender Deadline shall be
considered a holdover and Lessor shall be entitled to all rights and remedies provided in the Lease.

Base Rent: The Lease is hereby amended to reflect that Base Rent shall be payable in the following amounts for the following periods of time, and
otherwise in accordance with the terms set forth in the Lease:

Period Rate Annual Base Rent Monthly Base Rent

Amendment Date — November 30, 2019 N/A N/A $2,983.00
December 1, 2019 — Relocation Effective Date N/A N/A $3,072.49
Relocation Effective Date — December 31, 2020 $12.61 $78,850.33 $6,570.86
January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 $12.99 $81,215.84 $6,767.99
January 1, 2022 — December 31, 2022 $13.38 $83,652.32 $6,971.03
January 1, 2023 — December 31, 2023 $13.78 $86,161.88 $7,180.16
January 1, 2024 — December 31, 2024 $14.19 $88,746.74 $7,395.56

*Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, provided that no Event of Default has occurred under the Lease, Base Rent payable for the
first one (1) full calendar month following the Relocation Effective Date shall be abated (the “Rent Abatement”). Lessee shall remain liable for all
other amounts due under the Lease. In the event an Event of Default shall occur following the Amendment Date, Lessee shall forfeit all remaining
Rent Abatement, without further action by Lessor.

Security Deposit. Lessor is currently holding a security deposit equal to $2,983.00 for the Existing Premises. Simultaneous with the execution of
this Amendment, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the sum of $3,587.86, for a combined total security deposit of $6,570.86, which shall be held and
applied by Lessor in accordance with the terms of the Lease.

Renewal Term. Provided that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Lessee shall have the option to extend the Term for one (1)
period of thirty-six (36) months (the “Renewal Term”), subject to the terms of this paragraph. The term “Term” in the Lease shall be deemed to
mean the initial Term, and the Renewal Term, if the same is validly exercised under this paragraph. Lessee may exercise its option for a Renewal
Term only by giving written notice to Lessor at least three (3) months prior to the end of the Term. Each Renewal Term shall be upon the same terms
and conditions as the Lease, except that the Base Rent during the first twelve (12) months of the Renewal Term shall be the prevailing market rent
for comparable space in the Building and comparable buildings in the vicinity of the Building, taking into account the size of the Premises, the
length of the renewal term, market escalations and the credit of Lessee (the “Fair Market Rent”). In no event shall the Fair Market Rent during the
first twelve (12) months of the Renewal Term be less than 103% of the Base Rent in effect for the period immediately preceding the commencement
of the Renewal Term. Base Rent during each subsequent twelve (12) month period during the Renewal Term shall increase by not less than 3%
annually until the expiration of the Renewal Term. Within a reasonable time after Lessor’s receipt of the Lessee’s notice of election to exercise its
option for a Renewal Term, Lessor shall inform Lessee of Lessor’s determination of the Fair Market Rent for the first twelve (12) months of the
Renewal Term and annual escalations thereafter. If Lessee does not approve Lessor’s determination, Lessee may elect to revoke its election to
proceed with a Renewal Term, by written notice to Lessor prior to the expiration of the then-current Term. The Base Rent for the Renewal Term shall
not be reduced by reason of any costs or expenses saved by Lessor by reason of Lessor’s not having to find a new Lessee for such premises
(including, without limitation, brokerage commissions, costs of improvements, rent concessions or lost rental income during any vacancy period).




10.

11.

12.

13.

Notice: Section 29 of the Lease is hereby amended to reflect that Lessor’s address for purposes of delivery of written notice is 504 Rhett Street, Suite
200, Greenville, SC 29601, Attn: Property Management, with a copy to Hartman Simons & Wood, LLP, 6400 Powers Ferry Road NW, Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30339, Attn: Lana H. Sims IV. Section 2 of Exhibit D of the Lease is hereby amended to reflect that Lessor’s address for purposes of
payment of rent is 504 Rhett Street, Suite 200, Greenville, SC 29601, or otherwise as directed by Lessor from time to time.

Brokers: Lessor and Lessee acknowledge that NAI Brannon Goddard has acted as agent for Lessor in connection with this Amendment (the
"Broker"). Lessor and Lessee each represent to the other that it has not engaged or worked with any real estate brokers or agents other than the
Broker in connection with this Amendment or the extension of the term of the Lease. Lessor agrees to pay the commission due to the Brokers in
connection with this Amendment pursuant to the terms of a separate agreement. Lessor and Lessee each shall indemnify and hold harmless the other
and their respective agents from and against any and all claims for commissions or other compensation, and any liabilities, damages and costs related
thereto, including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, that may be asserted by any person or entity other than to the Brokers to the extent the
indemnifying party has engaged such person or such claim results from any action of the indemnifying party.

Ratification of Lease: Except as otherwise specifically stated herein, the Lease shall remain in full force and effect, with the terms, covenants and
conditions of the Lease hereby ratified by the parties hereto. Lessee acknowledges that as of the Amendment Date that there are no defaults by
Lessor under the Lease, and any demising or other lessee improvement work required to be performed by Lessor has been duly performed in
accordance with the Lease.

Miscellaneous: Each party to this Amendment shall execute all instruments and documents and take such further action as may be reasonably
required to effectuate the purposes of this Amendment. This Amendment may be modified only by a written agreement executed by the parties
hereto. This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed as an original, and all such counterparts shall
together constitute one and the same instrument. The invalidity of any portion of this Amendment shall not have any effect on the balance hereof.
This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties hereto, as well as their successors, heirs, executors and assigns. This Amendment shall be
governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the state where the Premises is located.

[Signature page to follow.]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals as of the date first written above.

LESSOR:

ROIB2 BRECKINRIDGE, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name:
Its:

LESSEE:

APPLIED OPTOELECTRONICS, INC,,
a Delaware corporation

By:
Name:
Its:




Schedule 1

Floor Plan of Relocation Premises




TRACT 1:

Schedule 2

Legal Description of Project

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and baing in Land Lotz 205 and 206 of the 6th Land District and Land
Lods 77 and T8 of the Tth Land District, Gwinnett County, Georgia, being more particulady described as follows:

TO FIND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, commance at the Intarsection of the southeastery rght-of-way ling of
Brackinridge Boulevard (having & varying right-of-way at this point) with the northeastery right-of-way line of Old
Morcross Road fhaving a varying right-of-way): running thence North 32 dagrees 31 minutes 42 seconds East, a
distance of 82.40 feet to a ane-half Inch rebar lron pin found on the southeasterly right-of-way line of Breckinddge
Boulevard, sald one-half Inch rebar Iron pin found belng the TRUE POINT OF BEGINMING; from the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING, as thus established, run In a generally northeasterly direction along the southeastery and southerly
right-of-way of Breckinridge Boulevard the Following courses and distances: North 32 degrees 41 minutes 42 seconds
East, a distance of 113.45 feet to a ons-half inch rebar kron plin found; run thence North 24 degrees 08 minutes 51
seconds East a distance of 202.24 feat to a one-half inch rebar Iron pin found on the kand tot line and distrct line
common ko Land Lot 206 of the Bth Land Districi, Gwinnett County, Georgia and Land Lot 78 of the Tih Land District of
Gwinnatt County, Georgla; run thence along the are of a curve to the right having a radius of 904.92 fest 2nd arc
distance of 955.87 fesl to a capped one-half inch rebar set (said arc being subtended by a chaord lying to the Southeast
of sald are and having a bearing of Marth 63 degrees 16 minutes 21 seconds East a chord distance of 820,67 feet);
thence lzaving sald southeastery and southerly right-of-way line of Breckinridge Boulevard running South 03 degrees
48 minules 23 seconds West, a distance of 248.71 feet to a one-half inch rebar lron pin found on the land lot line
common o Land Lote 77 and 78 of the Tth Land District, Gwinnetl County, Georgla run thence alang sald land (ot lne
common fa Land Lots 77 and 78 of the 7th Land District , Gwinnett County, Georala South 59 degreas 33 minutos 26
seconds Wast a distance of 594.70 fest to a ane-half inch relrar iron pin found; thance leaving said land lot line commen
to Land Lots 77 and 78, aforesald district and county, un South 70 degrees 31 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of
287,60 feat fo a capped one-half inch rabar iron pin set; run thence South 17 degrees 16 minutes 26 seconds West, a
distance of 525.86 feel to a one-half [nch rebar kon pln found on the northeasterdy rdght-ofeway line of Old Norerass
Road: run thence along sald northeasterdy right-of-way of Old Norcross Road In a generally northwesterdy direction with
the following courses and distances: North 64 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds West, a distance of 81.72 feet to a drill
hole found In concrete curb; run thence along the arc of a curve to the right having & radius of 1,382.40 feet and an are
distance of 221.57 foot to a capped one-half inch rebar Iren pln set (sald arc belng subtended by a chord lylng to the
Moriheast of sald arc and having a bearing of North 60 degrees 10 minutes 51 seconds Wast a distance of 221.33 feet);
run thence Norlh 52 degrees 43 minutes 35 seconds West, a distance of 200.25 fest to a one-half inch rebariron pin
found: nun thence Morth 55 degreos 36 minutes 20 seconds Wast a distance of 126.14 feat to a one-half inch rebar ircn
pin found; run thence North 11 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds West, a distance of 118.39 feet to a one-half inch rebar
Iren pin found on the southeasterly dghl-of-way line of Breckinrdge Boulevard, sald one-half Inch rebar Iron pin found
belng the TRUE FOINT OF BEGINNING.

Conltaining within gaid bounds 12,722 acras (554,156 square feet) more or less.

TOGETHER WITH all rights, tille, easemenls and interests of Grantor under and by virlue of (1) that cerlain slapa
Eazomont between Bessemar Securities Corporation {"Bessemer”); and Breckinridge 2428, Ltd. {"Breckinridge") dated
October 4, 1985, filed for record Qcteber 4, 1985 at 3:25 pam., recorded in Deed Book 3173, Page 198, Records of
Gwinnett County, Georgla, () that certaln Saniary Sewer Easement between Bessemer and Brechinddge, dated
Octaber 4, 1985, flled for record October 4, 1985 at 3:26 p.m., recorded [n Deed Baok 3173, Page 204, afaresald
racords.

The ahove described property and Is the same property as surveyed herean and described [n First Amerlcan Tile
Insurance Company Commitment Mumber NCS-340475-DCT2, with an affective date of Aprl 30, 2010 at 7:30 a.m.

--AND--




TRACT 2:

All that tract or parcsl of lond bing and belng in Land ot 77 of the
7in distriel Bwinnelt Counily, Georgla “and being more particularly

descrihad as fallats:

" To find the True Point of Beglinlng, begin et « Polnt formed by the

imtersection of lond Lots 77, 76, 205 & 206; THENCE frorm safd polnt
urid Following -aleng -the Gommon lswnd Lot Line of- Land leots 77 & 78,
North 80 degrees 03 minutes 55, seconds Fast for o distance of
18590 fest $o a Rebor Found with ean marked HMB, sald Polnt balng

‘the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING,

THENGE from suid. Polnt as thus established and contlnulng dlong said
Land Lot Live, Merth 66 degress 03 mnutes B5 seeonds East for e

distanes of 59501 fest to o Weboy Fowmd with eap wnorked HME;

THENCE teaving sald Land Lot Lite, South 04 degress 02 minutes 22
seconds Went for a distance of 333.72 feat fo ¢ Rebar Found with
cop morked HMB; THENCE South 84 degress 34 minutes 56 seconds
West for a« distance. of 137,62 feat to @ Poinii THENCE South. §8.
degress J3 minutes 38 seconds Wast for ¢ distance of 97.51 feet te
o Rebar Found with cap marked HME; THENCE Neorth 70 degrass 0f

minutes 0F gecends West for o distance of 287459 deet to .o -Reber

Found with cap riarked HMB, sdid point belng THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGINMNG '

Sald. property. contalne. 2,265 aevas.,

M




